
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 22ND MARCH, 2023 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Anne Hutton  
Vice Chair: Andreas Ioannidis 
 
Zahra Beg    Arjun Mittra     Michael Mire  
Simon Radford   Danny Rich     Mark  Shooter  
Elliot Simberg  
 
Substitute Members  
Edith David    Richard Barnes  Alison Moore  
Peter Zinkin     Richard Cornelius  Dean Cohen 
 
 
 In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted on 17 March 2023 by 10AM. Requests 
must be submitted to Paul Frost.  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance  
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost – paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  – 0208 359 2205  
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454  
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
 
Recording of Meetings Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph 
public meetings. You may be asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if 
the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. The meeting may be broadcast live 
or recorded for later transmission by the Council. Recordings may be available live or for 
twelve months afterwards. If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you 
understand that you may be picked up in recordings made by the public or the Council.  
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Valuation Update  

 
11 - 64 

 
8.   Cessation of RE  

 
65 - 70 

 
9.   External Audit Update  

 
71 - 76 

 
10.   Pension Fund Investment Performance  

 
77 - 90 

 
11.   Investment Strategy  

 
91 - 102 

 
12.   London CIV  

 
103 - 124 

 
13.   Knowledge and Understanding  

 
125 - 130 

 
14.   Work Programme  

 
131 - 134 

 
15.   Motion to Exclude Press and Public  

 
 

 
16.   Item 7 - Appendix B - Draft  Valuation Report (including the Rates 

& Adjustment Certificate)  
 

135 - 176 

 
17.   Item 13 Appendix C – Review of Fund Managers (Hymans 

Robertson) for Q4, 2022 (exempt)  
 

177 - 192 

 



 
 

18.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
31 January 2023 

 
Cllr Anne Hutton (Chair) 

Cllr Andreas Ioannidis (Vice-Chair) 
 

Zahra Beg 
Simon Radford (substituting for Cllr Danny 
Rich) 
 

Mark Shooter 
Michael Mire 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the apologies for absence from Councillor Elliot 
Simberg and Councillor Danny Rich who was substituted by Councillor Richard Barnes.  
  
  
  
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Michael Mire made a declaration, he noted that his wife worked at a school 
that was noted within item 9. Councillor Mire took part in the consideration and 
determination of the item. 
  
Councillor Simon Radford made a declaration, he noted that he was a Governor at a 
school that was noted within item 9. Councillor Radford took part in the consideration and 
determination of the item.  
  
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis made a declaration, he noted that he was an employee of 
Middlesex University and so a member of the Middlesex Pension Scheme (which is a 
separate pension scheme not linked to the Barnet Pension Fund).   Councillor Ioannidis 
took part in the consideration and determination of the item. 
  
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

None. 
  

7.    CASH MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.  He noted that the Fund did 
not currently have a strategy to deal with high cash balances and this means that the 
council’s pension fund is not maximising the risk adjusted returns for the funds we hold.  
He therefore requested that the Committee consider the report and its recommendations.  
  
Representatives from Hymans Robertson were in attendance to provide a verbal update.  
  
Members welcomed the report and gave thanks to Hymans Robertson for
[...]
ces Limited and Chequers Cleaning) as detailed in paragraph 
1.3.  

  
         That the Pension Fund Committee approved the decision by the LBB Pensions 

Team in relation to the exit credit payment for Caterlink (Queen Elizabeth Girls 
School)) as detailed in paragraph 1.12. 

  
  

10.    EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager introduced the report.    Executive Director of Strategy 
and Resources (S151 officer) provide a full update on the position of the  Council’s 
external accounts.  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan 
for the 2021/22 audit, and to identify matters that the Committee wish to bring to the 
attention of the auditor. 
  
  

11.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND MANAGER APPOINTMENTS (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager introduced the report.    He provided a summary of the 
investment transactions made in 2022, and an overview of the planned investment 
transactions in 2023.  He therefore requested that the Committee consider the report and 
its recommendations.  
  
  
The Chair requested that the Committee receive further information on how the 
Committee can invest 5% locally and this be incorporated within the investment 
strategy.    Hymans Robertson noted that the regulations are not clear on this matter at 
this time.  It was further noted that the term local was understood to mean “within the UK” 
rather than within the immediate vicinity of a pension fund.   Hymans Robertson guided 
that the Committee should receive the regulations on this matter when they are 
published.   
  
The Head of Pensions and Treasury noted that the Fund would be undertaking a full 
strategic review to determine the overarching strategic allocation.  Once this was 
complete more consideration could be given to the specific funds that may be utilised to 
deliver the strategic allocation. 

7



 

4 

  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
  

        The Pension Fund Committee noted the investment transactions that occurred in 
2022, and the planned transactions for 2023.  

  
        The Pension Fund Committee agreed to delegate the signing of the MiFid 

Opt[1]Up form to the Head of Pensions, in order to allow Officers to implement 
transactions through London CIV. 
  

  
12.    KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING (Agenda Item 12): 

 
The Committee received the report.  
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
  
  

13.    PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager introduced the report.   Members received an update on 
investment valuations, transactions and performance in the 6 months to 31 December 
2022 with an updated estimated valuation to 31 December 2022. 
  
  
The Committee raised concerns with some of the performance of the fund managers.   
Specifically, it was noted that the Fund’s investments with Adam Street had fallen 
materially (c40%) over the period 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022.  In questioning, 
Hymans Robertson noted that the specific fund in question was only partially drawn and 
large swings in returns were likely to be as a result of this (as well as some rebasing 
undertaken by the manager).  The Committee asked for further comment on this to be 
fed back to the Committee at the next meeting. 
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  

         That the Pension Fund Committee noted the investment activities and 
performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 December 2022. 

8



 

5 

  
         That the exempt information be noted. 
  

         That further information on the Adam Street investments be provided at the 
next meet
[...]
rent performance levels and updates on the 
data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise. 
  
  

18.    PENSIONS FUND COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 18): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the work programme.  
  
  

19.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 21): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:43 
 

10



 

 

Summary 

The funding position of the Pension Fund and rate of contributions paid by employers is 
assessed every three years by the Fund Actuary.   
 
This paper provides the Committee with the final Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) used to 
determine the approach adopted for the 31 March 2022 valuation and the setting of employer 
contribution rates. 
 
The paper highlights the approach used to set the contribution rates for the London Borough 
of Barnet and Middlesex University 
 
The paper updates the Committee on progress to identify the unexplained data item 
highlighted in the Actuary’s valuation report. 
 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 

22 March 2023 

  

Title  2022 Triennial Valuation  

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Final Funding Strategy Statement 

Appendix B – Valuation Report including the Rates & 
Adjustment Certificate (exempt) 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Mark Fox, Pensions Manager, 0208 359 3341 
 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



2 

Officers Recommendations  

The Pension Fund Committee are asked to approve the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 
for 2023 – 2026 and note the Rates & Adjustments Certificate (included in the draft 
Valuation Report as Appendix B) and updates on the valuation and unexplained data item. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The Committee is responsible for appointing a fund actuary and commissioning a triennial 

actuarial valuation in addition to formulating long term funding and investment strategies 
that ensure that the Fund 
[...]
 we will not be amending the Funding Approach for the 31 
March 2022 valuation, but we will keep the situation under review pending the outcome of 

58



London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund         40 

 

the Government’s review of whether to provide an underlying government guarantee to 
Further Education pension liabilities. 

 

 

59



London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund         41 

 

E14. Supplementary Information 
 
14.1 The attached document prepared in conjunction with our advisors sets out further details 

of: 
 

- How employer contributions are calculated 
- How assets and liabilities are calculated 
- What happens when an employer joins the fund 
- What happens when an employer leaves the fund 
- What the statutory reporting requirements are 
 
The document also provides further information on the:  
 

- The regulatory framework around setting a Funding Strategy Statement 
- Roles and responsibilities 

- General risks and controls 
- Actuarial assumptions 
 

  

60



London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund         42 

 

Appendix F – Addendum (information provided during consultation) 

 
 
 

 
 

61



London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund         43 

 

 
 

 
 

62



London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund         44 

 

 
 

 

Important Note:  Following discussions with the Fund Actuary 

Test 2 was not fully applied to the Council’s rate.  Instead, 

Officers “paid regard” to the output from Test 2 and 

increased the Test 1 contribution rate of 27.4% to 28.4% 

(from 28.9% payable before 1 April 2023).  63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Summary 

Following the in-sourcing of services provided by RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited 
(“RE”) from 1 April 2023, the employment of c400 people will be TUPE’d back to the 
Council and RE’s admission within the Fund will be terminated. 
 
This paper sets out the support we have been providing individuals impacted and the 
commercial issues related to the termination of RE as an employer. 

Officers Recommendations  
The Pension Fund Committee are recommended to: 

1) Note the arrangements made in respect of the transfer in of RE employees, and. 
2) Agree not to return any exit credit to RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited on 

termination. 
 

 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 

22 March 2023 

Title  
Cessation of RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited 
as an employer 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 
officer)   

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                      None  
 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager - 0208 359 3341 

65

AGENDA ITEM 8



2 

 
 
Background 
 

1.1 Employees of RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited transfer back under the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) from Capita to 
the Council on 1 April 2023. 
 

1.2 These “Capita Re” employees are eligible for membership of the Barnet Pension 
Fund and will be auto enrolled into the Fund from the transfer date. 
 

1.3 Capita Re employees fall into the three cohorts in relation to their pension: 
 

• Employees who were already in the Barnet Pension Fund when the services 
were outsourced to Capita in 2013. 

• Employees who have joined Capita since 2013 and have joined the pension 
arrangement offered by Capita. 

• Employees who have joined Capita since 2013 but decided not to join the 
Capita pension arrangement. 
 

1.4 The LBB Pensions Team have been supporting employees in all three cohorts and 
will continue to do so up to and after the transfer date, in relation to their pension 
provision. 
 

1.5 In terms of work undertaken by the LBB Pensions Team, this falls into four 
workstreams, which are set out below: 

 
Member Engagement  

 
1.6 The LBB Pensions Team have carried out the following actions to assist Capita Re 

employees in relation to their pension arrangement: 
 
1.6.1 Produced a short video providing Capita Re employees with a general 

overvie
[...]
Act; advancing equality of opportunity between 

69

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/3/enacted


6 

persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and those who do not share it; 
and fostering good relations between persons who share a relevant ‘protected 
characteristic’ and persons who do not share it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, 
sex and sexual orientation.  The Council also has regard to the additional protected 
characteristic of marriage and civil partnership even though this does not apply to the 
public-sector equality duty.   

  
5.7 Corporate Parenting 

 
5.7.1    Not applicable in the context of this report. 

 
5.8 Consultation and Engagement 
 
5.8.1 Not applicable. 

 
5.9 Insight 

 
5.9.1 Not applicable 

 
6. ENVIRONMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1       None 

 

70



 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

22 March 2023 
 

Title  External Audit Update 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 officer)   

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Non-Key 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Adam McPhail, Finance Manager, 0208 359 7639 
adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
BDO are the Pension Fund’s appointed external auditors for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 
financial years.  In line with International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260) the Pension 
Fund’s external auditors, BDO, should be provided with access to those charged with 
governance. BDO will be attending the meeting. This report is to update the Pension Fund 
Committee on the 2020/21 audit, and on the plan for the 2021/22 audit. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
That the Pension Fund Committee note the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan for 
the 2021/22 audit, and to identify matters that the Committee wish to bring to the attention 
of the auditor. 
 

 

 

 

71

AGENDA ITE
[...]
) 
 
Note: All reports must be cleared by the appropriate Committee Chair, Chief Officer, Legal, 
Finance and Governance as a minimum.  Report authors should also engage with subject 
matter experts from other service areas where this is required (e.g. procurement, equalities, 
risk, etc.).  The name and date that the chair or officer has cleared the report must be included 
in the table below or the report will not be accepted.  
 
Legal, Finance and Governance require a minimum of 5 working days to provide report 
clearance. Clearance cannot be guaranteed for reports submitted outside of this time 
and your report is likely to be withdrawn from the agenda and deferred to the next 
scheduled meeting.  
 
Author to complete table below: 

 
Who Clearance Date Name 
Chief Officer Anisa Darr 06/03/2023 

HB Public Law Sharon Clarke 11/03/2023 

Finance Anisa Darr 06/03/2023 

Governance Paul Frost 07/03/2023 

 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 
This report provides an update on investment valuations, transactions and performance to 
28 February 2023 with an updated estimated valuation to 28 February 2023. 
 

Officers Recommendations  
That the Pension Fund Committee note the investment activities and performance of 
the Pension Fund to 28 February 2023. 
 

 
 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

22 March 2023 
 

 

Title  
Barnet Council Pension Fund – Valuation, 
Transactions and Performance 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public, with exempt appendix C 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A - Asset Allocation as of 28 February 2023 
Appendix B – Review of Investment Managers Performance 
for Q4, 2022 (Hymans Robertson) 
Appendix C – Review of Fund Managers (Hymans 
Robertson) for Q4, 2022 (exempt)  
Exempt enclosures - Not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended (information
[...]
nt knowledge or due diligence to be able to 
form an opinion.  

Hymans Rating Responsible Investment

Strong
Strong evidence of good RI practices across all 
criteria and practices are consistently applied.

Good
Reasonable evidence of good RI practices across 
all criteria and practices are consistently applied.

Adequate
Some evidence of good RI practices but practices 
may not be evident across all criteria or applied 
inconsistently.

Weak Little to no evidence of good RI practices.

Not Rated
Insufficient knowledge to be able to form an 
opinion on.

90



 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

22nd March 2023 
  

Title  Investment Strategy and Manager Appointments 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Non-key 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1- Summary of Outstanding Transactions 
 
Appendix 2- Strategy Review Briefing Paper 

Officer Contact Details  
Adam McPhail, Finance Manager- Pensions 
adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk – 0208 359 7639 

 

Summary 
This report provides a summary of the investment transactions made in the first 2 months of 
2023, and an overview of the planned investment transactions in 2023.  
 

 
Officers Recommendations  

1. The Pension Fund Committee note the investment transactions that have 
occurred so far in 2023, and the further planned transactions for 2023. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

91

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 6 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 Acting in its capacity as Administering Authority to the Barnet Pension Fund, it is the 
responsibility of London Borough of Barnet to ensure that the Pension Fund complies with 
legislation and effectively manages the Fund’s financial affairs. 

1.2 The matters covered in this paper are: 

• Investment transactions that have occurred in 2023 

• The planned further investment transactions in 2023 

1.3 Investment Transactions in 2022 

1.3.1 Below is a summ
[...]
igations, 
particularly given their wider commitments and increase in contribution levels. 

101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Summary 
London CIV is the Fund’s Investment Pooling partner.  A successful London CIV will 
provide efficiencies and cost benefits to Barnet and the people of London and Barnet is 
looking to develop and strengthen its relationship with the London CIV.   
 
London CIV has a new CEO, Dean Bowden who will make a presentation to the 
Committee (presentation attached as Appendix A).  This paper provides some 
additional context for information. 
 

Officers Recommendations  
The Pension Fund Committee are invited to note this report. 

 
 

1.1 London LGPS CIV Ltd (‘London CIV’) was established in 2015 and is the pooling 
partner for London Boroughs.  London CIV is one of eight U.K. LGPS asset pooling 
companies. Barnet Council is one of London CIV’s 32 Shareholders. 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 

22 March 2023 

Title  London CIV update 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 
officer)   

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                      Appendix A - London CIV Presentation 
 

Officer Contact Details  David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury,  020 
8359 6264 

103

AGENDA ITEM 12



2 

Barnet’s Funds held with London CIV 
 

1.2 Barnet currently has funds invested in the following London CIV funds: 
 

Fund Approx investment 
(Q1 2023) 

LCIV Emerging Markets £65m 
LCIV Sustainable Exclusion Equity* £40m 
LCIV Private Debt* £45m 
LCIV MAC £60m 
LCIV Renewable Infrastructure* £15m  
*Further capital committed 
 

1.3 A summary of how Barnet’s pooling status with London CIV compares with other 
London Boroughs is summarised below (measured at 31 March 2022): 
 

 
 

1.4 Note that whilst Barnet’s commitments to London CIV is low relative to other 
boroughs (as at 31 March 2022), Barnet’s commitments to pooled investment 
vehicles is more in line with other b
[...]
onsent of London CIV.

London LGPS CIV Limited. Is a private limited company, registered in England and Wales, registered number 9136445.

DISCLAIMER

16

2023135

124



 

 

  

Summary 

It is important that the Pension Fund Committee has appropriate training opportunities 
for it to fulfil its duties. 

This paper summarises the actions that will be taken by the LBB Pensions Team  to 
keep records of any training that the Committee.  

Officers Recommendations  
The Pension Fund Committee are invited to note this report. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

22 March 2023 

Title  Knowledge and Understanding   

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 
officer)   

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                      None  
 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager - 0208 359 3341 

125

AGENDA ITEM 13



2 

1.1 The London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund is governed by the Pension Fund 
Committee, scrutinized by the Local Pensions Board with support of Officers, 
advisors and outsourced administrators. 
 

1.2 The Pension Fund Committee is the decision-making body responsible for the 
operation of the Pension Fund, ensuring it is governed and administered effectively 
and is financially sustainable.    

 
1.3 The Local Pension Board is an oversight body with no direct decision-making powers. 

However, members of the Local Pensions Board have a regulatory duty to keep their 
knowledge and understanding up-to-date and to document their training.   There is 
no direct Regulatory requirement for the Pensions Fund Committee to undertake 
training beyond what is required as an elected member. 

 
1.4 Issues surrounding the Pension Fund are complex and financially significant to the 

Council.  To make effective decisions it is important that Committee members feel 
empowered to ask the right questions of Officers and advisors. 
 

1.5       It is important that both members of the Pension Fund Commi
[...]
bligation to have due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; advancing equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and those who do not share it; and fostering good relations between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons who do not share it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  The Council also has regard to the additional protected characteristic of marriage and civil partnership even though this does not apply to the public-sector equality duty.
	5.7	Corporate Parenting
	5.7.1    Not applicable in the context of this report.
	5.8	Consultation and Engagement
	5.8.1	Not applicable.
	5.9	Insight
	5.9.1	Not applicable
	6.	Environment Considerations
	6.1	None
	7.	BACKGROUND PAPERs
	7.1	None

	14 Work Programme
	16 Item 7 - Appendix B - Draft  Valuation Report (including the Rates & Adjustment Certificate)
	17 Item 13 Appendix C – Review of Fund Managers (Hymans Robertson) for Q4, 2022 (exempt)





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
22 March 2023 

 
Cllr Anne Hutton (Chair) 

Cllr Andreas Ioannidis (Vice-Chair) 
 

Cllr Zahra Beg 
Cllr Simon Radford 
 

Cllr Danny Rich 
Cllr Mark Shooter 
 

Cllr Michael Mire 
Cllr Arjun Mittra 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the apologies for absence from Councillor Elliot 
Simberg. 
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis made a declaration, he noted that he was an employee of 
Middlesex University and so a member of the Middlesex Pension Scheme (which is a 
separate pension scheme not linked to the Barnet Pension Fund). Councillor Ioannidis 
took part in the consideration and determination of the item. 
  
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None.  
  

7.    VALUATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report and noted that it provided the Committee 
with the final Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) used to determine the approach 
adopted for the 31 March 2022 valuation and the setting of employer contribution rates. 
He noted that the report also highlights the approach used to set the contribution rates 
for the London Borough of Barnet and Middlesex University and updates the Committee 
on progress to identify the unexplained data item highlighted in the Actuary’s valuation 
report. 
  
Having considered the report, the Pension Fund Committee: 



 

2 

  
Resolved that:  
  
The Pension Fund Committee approved the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) for 2023 
– 2026 and noted the Rates & Adjustments Certificate (included in the draft Valuation 
Report as Appendix B) and updates on the valuation and unexplained data item. 
  
  

8.    CESSATION OF RE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report and noted that following the in-sourcing of 
services provided by RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited (“RE”) from 1 April 2023, the 
employment of circa 400 people will be TUPE’d back to the Council and RE’s admission 
within the Fund will be terminated. He also noted the paper set out the support that has 
been provided to individuals impacted and the commercial issues related to the 
termination of RE as an employer. 
  
Having considered the report, the Pension Fund Committee: 
  
Resolved that:  
1. The Pensions fund Committee noted the arrangements made in respect of the transfer 
in of RE employees. 
2. The Pensions Fund Committee agreed not to return any exit credit to RE (Regional 
Enterprise) Limited on termination. 
  
  

9.    EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report and noted that the report updated the 
Pension Fund Committee on the 2020/21 audit, and on the plan for the 2021/22 audit. 
  
Michael Asare Bediako from BDO also gave an update on the External Audit and the 
Committee asked when the audit for Barnet is likely to be completed. Mr Asare Bediako 
advised that the audit will be completed by the end of April with the exact dates being 
worked through and once this has been completed the 2022 plan will be brought to the 
Committee over the summer. BDO will make contact with the S151 officer once a date 
has been agreed.  
  
*Cllr Mire attended the meeting at 7pm* 
  
Having considered the report, the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved that: 
  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan 
for the 2021/22 audit, and identified matters that the Committee wish to bring to the 
attention of the auditor.  
  
  

10.    PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 10): 
 



 

3 

The Finance Manager presented the report which provided an update on investment 
valuations, transactions and performance to 28 February 2023 with an updated 
estimated valuation to 28 February 2023. 
  
  
Having considered the report, the Pensions Fund Committee: 
  
Resolved that:  
  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the investment activities and performance of 
the Pension Fund to 28 February 2023. 
  
  

11.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Head of Pensions & Treasury presented the report which provided a summary of the 
investment transactions made in the first 2 months of 2023, and an overview of the 
planned investment transactions in 2023. 
  
The Chair asked if the Committee could comment before the strategy is approved. Mr 
Spreckley hoped that this will come to the Pensions Fund Committee for comments.  
 
Given recent activity in the Banking Sector, the Committee requested that Officers 
analyse the Fund’s exposure to the Banking Sector.   The Head of Pensions and 
Treasury clarified that whilst we could analyse the Fund’s exposure to the Banking 
Sector, it would not be possible for Officers to take action unless the level of our 
exposure was deemed an “urgent situation” which needed addressing. 
  
Having considered the report, the Pensions Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved that:  
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the investment transactions that have occurred so 
far in 2023, and the further planned transactions for 2023. 
  
  

12.    LONDON CIV (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Head of Pensions & Treasury presented the report which highlighted that a 
successful London CIV would provide efficiencies and cost benefits to Barnet and the 
people of London with Barnet seeking to develop and strengthen its relationship with the 
London CIV.  
  
Representatives from The London CIV gave a presentation to the Committee. 
  
*Cllr Mire left the meeting at 8.15pm* 
  
After thanking representatives from The London CIV, having considered the report the 
Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the contents of the report.   



 

4 

  
  

13.    KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Pensions manager presented the report which summarised the actions that will be 
taken by the LBB Pensions Team to keep records of any training that the Committee. 
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the contents of the report.   
  
  

14.    WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the work programme. 
  
  

15.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 15): 
 
RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public. 
  

16.    ITEM 7 - APPENDIX B - DRAFT  VALUATION REPORT (INCLUDING THE RATES 
& ADJUSTMENT CERTIFICATE) (Agenda Item 16): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the appendix to the report.  
  
Resolved: 
  
  That the Exempt information be noted. 
  
  

17.    ITEM 13 APPENDIX C – REVIEW OF FUND MANAGERS (HYMANS 
ROBERTSON) FOR Q4, 2022 (EXEMPT) (Agenda Item 17): 
 
Resolved: 
  
  That the Exempt information be noted. 
  
  

18.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 18): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.34 pm 
 


